Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress S_ 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04274463

Name of Company

LACt Recruitment Limited

1/ We
Amanda Wadse, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Stephen Hunt, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Repotl
under saction 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

The Progress Report covers the petlod from 20/03/2016 to 18/03/2017

Signed %M Date_ 2 St/ C)Lk[ =

Grant Thorpton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Ref:  AOR295/AWA/GEM/HOB/LKG

Soflware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limiled. Glasgow

WEDNESDAY

26/04/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

BB




Grant Thornton

Out Ref AWA/TYC/HOB/LKG/A00995/

T'o the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thoraton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds LS1 4BN

T +44{0}113 245 6514
F +44{0)113 245 0828
www grantthornton.co.uk

25 April 2017

Dear Sirs

Act Recruitment Limited - In Liquidation
Introduction

1.1 T refet to the above liquidation which commenced on 17 August 2010 with the appomtment
of Nicola Lesley Frands of Francis & Associates as liquidator.

1.2 By way of an Order of the High Court of Justice dated 20 March 2015, Ms Francis was
removed as liquidator and myself and Stephen Hunt of Griffins, Tavistock House South,
"T'avistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG were appointed joint liquidators in her place.

1.3  In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (IA'86) I now report on the
progress of the liquidation for the year ended 19 Match 2017 and attach:

e Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 19 Martch 2017,
which includes a cumulative account to that date

» Appendix B, an account of the previous liquidator's receipts and payments from
17 August 2010 to 19 March 2015 (the whole period of her office)

» Appendix C, a statement of the remunetation charged by the joint liquidators in the period
20 Match 2016 to 19 March 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

» Appendix D, an analysis of time costs as tequired by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(S1P9)

® Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (IR'86) telating to creditors' tghts
to request additional information from the liquidator (rule 4.49E).

» Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' tights to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (tule 4.131).

1.4 I am authorised to actas an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Assodiation and Stephen Hunt is authotised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chattered Accountants in England and Wales. We ate both bound by the
Insolvency Code of Ethics when cartying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment.

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomilon UK LLP is 2 bmited labilty parinenship reglstered In England and Wales: No GC307742. Registared office” Grant Thoméan Holres, Mellon Sireel, Euslon Square, London NW1 2EP.
Allsl of mermbars is avaliabla from our reglsiered office ‘Grant Tharnien UK LLP s authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty,

Grant Thomlon UK LLP Is & member firm of Grant Themieh Intermational Lid {GTIL}, GTIL and the mamber firms are not a workiwida parlnership. Services are delivered by the member firms, GTIL and
ils membes frms are fiol agenls of, and do net ebigate, ony ancther and are not liable for one ancther's acts or amisslons. Plaase ssa .cak for further detals.




3.1

3.2

3.3

4.2

4.3

44

Statutory information
The company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number 04274463

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report

Assets

As previously teported, the Company’s statement of affairs disclosed plant & machinery with
a book value (BV) of £100 and an estimated to realise (ETR) value of £100, cash at bank with
a BV and ETR of £930 and cash in hand with a BV and ETR of £4,700. According to Ms
Francis' receipts and payments account the sum of {100 was received in relation to the plant
and machinery, £882.56 in respect of cash and bank and nil realisations in respect of cash in
hand.

In addition, Ms Francis' receipts and payments account indicate that a sum of £700 was
received in respect of a VAT refund.

I have now reviewed the Company’s bank statements and identified various transactions of
interest which require further investigation. I am continuing my enquiries to determine
whether all potential assets have been pursued and approptiate recoveries made.

Investigations

Itis a statutory requirement that all practising licensed insolvency practitioners have suitable
insurance in place to protect the creditors in the event of fraud and dishonesty by the
practitioner. This is comtonly known as a bond. It is a requirement that there should be
both a specific bond, in telation to the specific assets of each individual case and a general
bond in relation to a practitionet’s whole portfolio of cases.

To the extent that creditors' prospects may have been jeopardised by the actions (ot
omnissions) of any party, including the former liquidator, a claim may be made against her
and/ot her insolvency bond.

A bond claim has been submitted in this case and this may result in further recoveries, At this
stage no finding has been made in respect of fraud and dishonesty.

In addition to the bond claim, a claim has been submitted against the former liquidator's
professional indemnity insurance in respect of any losses which may have been caused by
neglipence rather than fraud or dishonesty. This claim may also result in further recoveries
but the insuters have not yet reviewed the claim.



5.2

53

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Creditors
Thete are no secured creditors of which I am aware and I have received 1 preferential claim
in the sum of £1,534.00.

The Company’s Statement of Affairs disclosed unsecured creditors totalling £57,899. To date
1 have received 5 unsecured claitns totalling £59,227.76,

Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds available at present for a distribution to be made to
creditors. The dividend prospects for creditors are dependent upon the results of my on-
going investigations and the outcome of the bond daim, and must at this stage remain

remote.

Liquidators' Remuneration and Expenses
In accordance with SIP 9 office holders ate obliged to provide creditors with certain
information as regards their fees and disbursements accrued and/or drawn.

Former Liquidator

At the meeting of creditors held on 17 August 2010 a resolution was passed authorising Ms
Francis’ remunetration to be drawn on a time costs basis. According to her receipts and
payments account, Ms Francis did not draw liquidator's fees, however, she did draw
£1,200.00 plus VAT, on account of the agreed Statement of Affairs fee of £5,000.00 plus
VAT.

Joint Liquidators
At a meeting of creditors on 11 May 2016, the following fee resolution was approved:

“That the basis of the joint liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
propetly given by the joint liquidators and their staff in attending to matters atising in the
liquidation and that the joint liquidators be authodsed to draw such temuneration on account
from time to time.”

In accordance with SIP 9, I attach at Appendix D 2 summary of my time costs, by grade of
staff and the type of work. This shows total time costs to 19 March 2017 of £31,849.30
represented by 126.69 hours at an average charge out rate of £251.40 per hour. During the
period of this report I have incurred time costs of £21,147.95 represented by 84.13 houts at
an average charge out rate of £251.37 per hour. To date, no fees have been drawn.

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background tnformation regarding the fees of

liquidators can be found at
https:/ fwww.r3.ore.uk/media/documents/technical lib SIPS/SIP%209%20Dec%2020

15.pdf. Alternatively, I will supply this information by post on request.



12

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
In addition, we have incutred expenses of £230.32 as indicated in Appendix C. To date, no

expenses have been drawn.

If you have any questions ot wish to discuss any aspect of thiz teport, please contact Mrs Sidn

Batraclough of this office on 0113 200 2629 or email sian Jbarraclough(@uk.gt.com,

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Act Recrnitiment Timited

%%
_ >
Amanda Wade

Joint Liquidator




A Abstract of the joint liquidators® receipts and payments

Receipts

Balance of funds from fortmer
liquidator
Total receipts

Payments

Professional Fees
VAT on purchases
Taotal payments

Balance of funds in hand as at
19 March 2017

Represented by:
Liquidator’s Estate Account
Loan Account

Statement Statement 20/03/15 20/03/16 Total
of Affairs  of Affairs To to to

Book estimated 19/03/16 19/03/17 19/03/17
value to realise

£ £ £ £ £

Nil Nil 3.02 Nil 3.02

Nil Nil 3.02 Nil 3.02

Ni 99.00 99.00

Nil 19.80 19.80

Nil 118.80 118.80

3.02  (118.80)  (115.78)

3.02

§118.80!

(115.78)



B Abstract of former liquidators receipts and payments

Statement of Statement Total from
Affairs of Affairs 17/08/2010
Book estimated to to
Value realise 19/03 /2015
£ £ £
Receipts

Plant & machinery 100.00 100.00 Nil
Cash at bank 930.00 930.00 882.56
Cash in hand 4,700.00 4,700.00 Nil
VAT tefund Nil Nil 700.00
Bank interest net Nil Nil 0.08
Business rates refund Nil N1l 63.73
Total receipts 5,730.00 5,730.00 1,646.37

Payments
Preparation of S of A N1 Nil 1,200.00
Statutory advertising Nil Nil 180.00
VAT receivable Nil Nil 271.50
Total payments Nil Nil 1,651.50
Balance of funds in hand as at (5.13)

19 Mazrch 2015




Cc Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Joint liquidators' fees:
Time costs
JLT - bond premiunm

Insolvency Loan — (re
search fees)

Statutory Advertising

Total:

Charged/incurred | Cumulative Of which paid
in period chatged/incutred | to 19/03/2017
20/03/2016 to to 19/03 /2017
19/03/2017

£ £ £
21,147.95 31,849.30 Nil
Nil 10.00 Nit
99.00 99.00 Nil
101.52 101.52 Nil
21,348.47 32,059.82 Nil




Lat 1 ogerRLe
ggem a0z
cez 25
SZTLHE €98
EOBYZ 0% LY L
oee €
9565 4T T x4
ey
AuH‘Bay 3

3ol
FA ¥t §8° LYV
ocz 0z
lZyez 0z
aee €€
88852 06 L90'G
ey
AllH ‘Bay 3

L2 T

68'BZ}

ro

:14

Lo

U ]

60

-4 04

BZ95

UH

L LLFIR-LF S -
-1 18 s8L8 oL
oG L2 0
50'68 1274 JEEE
6ot sEees’y  Z9EE
e gy

ALK BAY 3 sy

FLILIPET I XY

F1310 (1.3 4 si'se
L3 L a0
a'ott elgL aa
Fzn = w22
[ 21T3Y]

AliH ‘Bay 3 a4

103RIS)U|WR Y

LOTRLE 96ZLit'y ¥Rl
B9'992 S 6ZT 20
08Z 8 £a
26 LT gary (1519
ZEPIZ SYB09'E o
LI
AR -Bay 3 Y
ERVELER ]
S¥'80Z  §Lich x4
1114 ne g0
aza $LETT El
ey
ANH "Bay 3 81H
aa|jpawxy

BLBEE 01" 090'6L - BE°PS
[:3%4 [5-] Lz
nas s o
S0 FPE o2’y FoH#
Luist} 44 0
ssee ogHe'a .goee
ey
AMH ‘Bay F K
FUL: LT
LE'TEE 0zZ's 95t
05 SEl £o
L1~ Fidp 10
DEE €E Ve
80 ZEC AU SEE
ey
ALK Bay 5 ®tH
raBeue o

3 : (2uny) a3ep 01 pajig 599} 1ej0]

[134 0L BOE"L

S 0081

ajey

AH "Bay 3
IeuzEd

L& 4

5T

B4

=301,

Bujpral,
Uojjexe]
LILEEE
}O HOIREIESY,
BUQIRUS g
suoj;eBl Faal;

210j|pay ]!
Bupuum 4 pue:
uoITISIWP Y

pIEPUEIS

LLOZ/E0/B) - O §102/E0/0T ' poliad uogoesue.y,

7: (eunL) a3ep o} pajli 5237 [230L

sie 7999
we Toss
LT
AuH‘Bav 3

deupe g

80

‘80

s1H

Iagar,
Buipes |

uajexY L,
Tesgy!
o wapesray,

SUOIEUS 4
sio|1eB|isaay)
|IO}paID’

Butuue| 4 pue:
UolyLyslUWp ¥

pITRUEIG:

LLOZ/E0/BL * 01 §10Z/60/02 : povted UooBsUEY

uonewioju] gdIs a



082091 0£2-091 0eZ-091 JOFERSIIPY

S0E-0FT S0¢-0vZ S0€-0%2 TEUOBESIYOT] FONRG WO
00b-06Z DOF-D6T 00%-067 18ecepy
CLY-0EF 0Lp-0%¥ 0LP-0Cr 7a8vme 20mag
SIS-0LY S15-0Lp GI5-0L 3019931(]
G19-G6¥ C19-56¥ G19-56¥ TWIE]

mogrdF mogiad§  mograd F
LI0Z/9007  OT0Z/ST0Z  ST0T/H10T
1831E3 INOIZIED WOTUIC T, ITEIL)

*g[qeol{dde d1aym SUINTI] 4O U0 |SSIMGNS PuR s3I Alelp xey Jo uonajdwod
‘SLUGYSND 1 BNUBABY |A H YMm 0Uapuodsallod ‘§15|paay2 uoliexey 33a|dwo) UonExXe)

“§1955€ 1O UoIyesi[eal ayl ym Jureag 51855y O UOnEs|[eaY

*s1a1si8al ayepdn ‘syuawalinbal Suiuoda Aojniels
AUB 13U1aYm UIBLISISE 0} SYNSJ |2IEDS MDIABL ‘STLDIEDS |EN|U] "SOUE||dwWOI Lolsuad SUDISUa4

‘s91ped SNOWEA 0} 5291197 "$3|1) S1UIBE pue 5101191|05 Sulmataay
uejyisod Suipes Auedwas ayl ysigelss pue A3ajeus ayl uj payuapi seale

Sunednsaau] ‘10U ABajens aledaud pue splooa S1ap|CY 30340 snolaaud Suimalasy suoednsasu|

‘150d AemE U0 2a553.ppe, ynm Buljeap ‘swiep Butasibe
‘saranb Jo1pa1d yim Sujjeaq “Sdi 5,J01epinby| snoasad wioa) suale D Suliresuss 5403|padD

“Jiom Aaoiniels Asnsealy ‘uosod
xey Auedwod yum Buijesq ‘maiaal 1oy s1eded siap[oylastyo snoiasld Fuljid pue
Adod “unoooe yueq siauonnaesd yim Suljeap ‘dn 185 3ARIISIUILIPE "MBLADS BSED Suluueld pue LORRASIVILIPY

ydom jo sajduwexy Aanoy

N0 palued yiom jo uohdudssg



An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4.49E edited for application to a progtess report in a creditors’ voluntary liquidation

1

@
3

)

®)

If

(a)  within the period mentioned in patagraph (2)
() asecured crediter, or

(i) an unsecured creditor with the concutrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), ot

(b)  with the permission of the coutt upon an application made within the petiod
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request is in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress repott.

The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) is 21 days of receipt of the progress report.

The liquidator cotplies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
{(b)  so far as the liquidator considers that
(i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, ot
(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, or
(i) the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the petiod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4.131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just.

10



F

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4.131

®

14

(1B)

@

&)

“

©)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concutrence of at least
10% in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, ox

{c)  expenses incurred by the liquidator,

is or are, in all the drcumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate.

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurting of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™).

The court may, if it thinks that no cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application; but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which is without notice to any othet patty.

If the application is not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one ot more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled
to charpe

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of retuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidation

(&)  an order that the liquidator or the liquidatot's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-patagraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

teport.

Unless the coutt orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation.

1



. Liquidatoss' ref: AWA/GEM/HOB/A00995/]
Claimant’s ref:
Act Recruitment Limited - In Liquidation

Creditor’'s Claim Form

Name and addzess of creditor:

Asmount claimed in the liquidation: £

Particulars of any security held

Value of security:{;

Signature:

Name and position of signatory
(if not personally the creditor):

Telephone:

E-tnail:

Date:

Please provide approprate documentation in support of your claim.

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt
relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

Please return this form when you have completed it to:

Gill MacNaughton

Grant Thornton UK LLP
No.1 Whitehalt Riverside
Leeds

151 4BN



